

No. 16-35424

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DOUG LAIR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JONATHAN MOTL, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana
Civil Action No. 6:12-cv-00012-CCL

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND URGING
REVERSAL**

J. Gerald Hebert
Paul S. Ryan*
Tara Malloy
Megan P. McAllen
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 736-2200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Limiting Direct Contributions to Candidates Is a Well-Established and Clearly Constitutional Means of Targeting Actual and Apparent Quid Pro Quo Corruption.....	8
A. Base Contribution Limits Have Long Been a Core Feature of Campaign Finance Laws	8
B. The Supreme Court Has Consistently Recognized that Contribution Limits Take Direct Aim at Quid Pro Quo Corruption Without Imposing Inordinate Burdens on Speech	11
C. <i>Citizens United</i> and <i>McCutcheon</i> Leave Undisturbed Supreme Court Rulings that Conceptualized Cognizable “Corruption” in Broader Terms Than Bribery or “Quid Pro Quo” Arrangements	13
II. The District Court’s Exacting Constitutional Test Is Irreconcilable with Governing Precedent	17
A. The District Court Has No Basis for Its Demand that Montana Substantiate its Anti-Corruption Interest with Evidence of “Actual,” Present-Day Bribery	18

B. Montana Was Not Limited to “Prov[ing] the Existence” of Its Anti-Corruption Interest with Evidence of Quid Pro Quo Corruption Within Its Borders.....	23
C. The District Court’s Extraordinary Conclusion That “Politicians Are Relatively Incorruptible in Montana” Does Not Obviate the Need to Protect against the <i>Appearance</i> of Corruption	26
D. The District Court Entirely Failed to Consider the Valid Anti-Circumvention Interest Served by Montana’s Political Party Limits	28
III. The District Court Decision Imperils State and Local Contribution Limits Across the Country	32
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	9, 10, 17, 34
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	10, 21, 30, 31, 32
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	10, 19
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, 17
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015)	2, 6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	6, 10, 13, 14, 20, 29
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana Chamber of Commerce v. Argenbright</i> , 226 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Montana Right to Life Association v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 47 (2004)	2, 27
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	34
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	20, 30, 34
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	2, 17
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15, 25, 30

United States v. Blagojevich, 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 1491, *reh’g denied*, 136 S. Ct. 2386 (2016)..... 24

United States v. Danielczyk, 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 1459 (2013) 10, 31

Wagner v. FEC, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *cert. denied sub nom. Miller v. FEC*, 136 S. Ct. 895 (2016)..... 7, 21, 23, 24, 35

Statutes and Regulations:

Admin. R. Mont. § 44.10.338..... 33

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.070..... 33

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-905(A)..... 33

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-905(B)..... 33

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-6-201(7) 33

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-6-203 33

Cal. Gov’t Code § 82022..... 33

Cal. Gov’t Code § 85301..... 33

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 3(1) 33

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-611 33

15 Del. Code Ann. § 8002(11)(a)..... 33

15 Del. Code Ann. § 8010(a)..... 33

Fla. Stat. § 106.08(1) 33

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-5-41(a) 33

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-5-41(b) 33

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-302..... 33

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-357..... 33

Idaho Code Ann. § 67-6610A(1) 33

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1.9(1) 33

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1.9(2) 33

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5(b) 33

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-4153(a)..... 33

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.015(2) 33

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.150(6) 33

La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1505.2(H)(1)(a)..... 33

La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1505.2(H)(3)(a) 33

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 1001(2)..... 33

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 1015(1)..... 33

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 1-101(w) 33

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-226(b) 33

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 7A(a)(1) 33

Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.205(3) 33

Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.252(1) 33

Minn. Stat. § 10A.01 subd. 16..... 33

Minn. Stat. § 10A.27 subd. 1(a)..... 33

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-216..... 28

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-216(1)..... 33

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-216(3)..... 29, 32

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-216(5)..... 32, 33

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-218..... 28

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-240..... 28

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 294A.100..... 33

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 664:4 33

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-3(e) 33

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-4 33

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-11.3(a) 33

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-19-34.7(A)(1) 33

N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-114(1)..... 33

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.13(a) 33

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.13(d) 33

Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.102(B)(1)..... 33

Okla. Stat. tit. 74, ch. 62, app. 1, Rule 2.37..... 33

17 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-10.1(a)..... 33

S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1300(10) 33

S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1314(A)(1)..... 33

S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-7 33

S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-8 33

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-102(5)..... 33

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-302(a)..... 33

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2941(a)(1)..... 33

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2941(a)(2)..... 33

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2941(a)(3)..... 33

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2941(c) 33

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 42.17A.405(2)..... 33

W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-8-12(f) 33

W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-8-12(g) 33

Wis. Stat. § 11.1101(1) 33
 Wis. Stat. § 11.1103..... 33
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-102(c)..... 33
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-102(j) 33

Legislative Materials:

1994 Montana Laws Init. Meas. 118 §§ 1-3..... 28
 2009 Ill. Legis. Serv. P.A. 96-832, § 5 24
 2009 N.M. Laws ch. 68, § 1 25
 Act of July 19, 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-753, 54 Stat. 767 8
 FECA Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, § 101(b)(1)-(2),
 88 Stat. 1263 8
 Mont. Laws 1975, ch. 481, § 1 35
 Tillman Act, Ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864 (1907) 9

Miscellaneous Authorities:

Donald August Gross & Robert K. Goidel, *The States of
 Campaign Finance Reform* (2003)..... 8, 9
